HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 322

By Hurt

A RESOLUTION to recognize the Crockett County Ambulance Service upon its receipt of the Bob Thomas ALS Service Award.

WHEREAS, thousands of Tennesseans continue a time-honored tradition of public service as first responders, facing the rigors of corporeal imperilment in protecting those whom they so selflessly serve; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable group of first responders is the Crockett County Ambulance Service, which was recently honored with the Bob Thomas ALS Service Award at the 2023 Tennessee Ambulance Service Association Mid-Winter Conference; and

WHEREAS, Crockett County is fortunate to have the Crockett County Ambulance Service among its first responders; these dedicated individuals render exemplary service every day as they come to the aid of their friends, neighbors, and family, meeting their needs and helping them in many ways; and

WHEREAS, outstanding in the line of duty, these courageous Crockett County first responders are citizens of whom the Volunteer State is most proud, and they should be specially recognized for their professionalism and compassion in the face of danger; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend the members of the Crockett County Ambulance Service upon their receipt of the Bob Thomas ALS Service Award, extending our sincere gratitude for their devoted service. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.